ORDINANCE NO. 12-0% of 2008

Dropping Per capita

AN ORDINANCE OF SOUTH BUFFALO TOWNSHIP, ARMSTRONG COUNTY PENNSYLVANIA, REPEALING ANY AND ALL ORDINANCES WHICH LEVY A PER CAPITA, POLL OR OTHER SIMILAR HEAD TEN (\$10.00) DOLLARS IN SOUTH BUFFALO TAXES OF TOWNSHIP, ARMSTRONG COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA.

SECTION 1. Purpose. The purpose of this Ordinance is to repeal any and all ordinances enacted in South Buffalo Township, Armstrong County, Pennsylvania that levy a Per Capita Tax in South Buffalo Township.

SECTION 2. Authority. This Ordinance is enacted pursuant to the applicable provision of the Second Class Township Code.

SECTION 3. REPEALER. Any and all Ordinances which levied a Per Capita, Poll or other similar Head Taxes of Ten (\$10.00) Dollars pursuant to the Local Tax Enabling Act are hereby repealed. South Buffalo Township will no longer levy a Per Capital, Poll or other similar Head Tax of Ten (\$10.00) Dollars.

SECTION 4. SEVERABILITY. Should any portion of this Ordinance be declared unlawful for any reason whatsoever, it shall not affect any of the remaining provisions of this Ordinance.

SECTION 5. EFFECTIVE DATE. This Ordinance shall be effective January 1, 2009.

ORDAINED AND ENACTED this 15th day of December, 2008, by the Board of Supervisors of South Buffalo Township, Armstrong County, Pennsylvania.

TOWNSHIP OF SOUTH BUFFALO

BY: Iny Va Yle CHAIRMAN Dave Brest P. Thomas Baroshi

ATTEST:

estensky SECRETARY

(SEAL)